
Board of Education Regular Meeting 
Template
Monday, March 11, 2024 7:00 PM

District Office
410 South St

Seward, NE 68434

Agenda

1. Preliminary Procedures
1.1. Call meeting to order & announce Open Meetings Act is Posted
1.2. Public Notice as publicized per board policy
1.3. Roll Call

1.3.1. Action to excuse board members if necessary
1.4. Pledge of Allegiance
1.5. 1.5 Mission      The school district of Seward--where every student, every day is 

a success--affirms that all students will have the skills to become productive and 
contributing members of a global community.  In cooperation with family and 
community members, the district is committed to the development of each 
student academically, emotionally, socially, and physically.

1.6. Approval of Agenda
2. Public Forum: (The Board President reserves the right to place time limits on individuals 

and topics.)
2.1. Public Forum on Agenda Items: This is your opportunity to speak to items on the 

agenda. If you are not a part of the presentation of the agenda item you need to 
speak now. Thank you for your participation.

2.2. Public Forum on Any Topic: This is your opportunity to speak to any topic 
concerning the school district. Since it is not an agenda item the board cannot 
discuss or take action at this time on the matter. Future discussion can be requested 
as an agenda item. Thank you for your participation.

3. Reports
3.1. Administrator Reports
3.2. Student Board Report 
3.3. Superintendent's Report 

4. Discussion Items
4.1. Student Leadership Presentation 
4.2. FFA Student Presentation 
4.3. Social Studies Curriculum Update 

5. Action Items 
5.1. Bus Radios 
5.2. Commercial Insurance RFP 
5.3. Member Resolution of Commitment
5.4. Teacher Resignation 
5.5. Athletic Director Contract 
5.6. High School Teacher Contract 
5.7. Speech Pathologist Contract 

6. Future Agenda Items
7. Consent Agenda



7.1. Approval of Minutes
7.2. Approval of Financial Reports

7.2.1. Treasurer
7.2.2. Budget
7.2.3. Activities
7.2.4. Athletic

7.3. Approval of Claims
7.3.1. General Fund

7.4. Approval of Consent Agenda
8. Adjournment

 





























Student Board Report

- Last month Bluejay Leadership Team took a field trip to Norris and Fairbury
- In Norris, we met with their student council to exchange ideas and see what

both of our teams could learn from each other
- In Fairbury, we met with the students who run their Jeff Store

- After this trip, the BLT purchased some supplies and is beginning to start with store
merchandise. We also have initiated discussions regarding an Academic letter for next
year.

Below are some things the Bluejay Leadership Team found interesting or learned from these
schools:

Hank (Senior): Norris and Fairbury had very interesting ideas on how they are run. I like
how Norris does a winter formal instead of a homecoming dance, yet they still have
homecoming activities. This provides more activities for the students to get involved. I
liked the Fairbury store, and I could see it as a good money maker.

Layla (Senior): I thought it was interesting how Norris didn’t have a homecoming dance,
instead they hosted a game night. After the football game, kids can come down on the field
for free and play a bunch of different games like jump in soccer, cornhole cross net, etc.
They then have a winter formal instead. In Fairbury I liked the story and how they gave us
the chance to make some of the designs so we would have practice before we decided to
start one on our own. I like how they kept their prices low but were still able to make good
money off of the things they sold.

Kameron (Senior): I thought that the store in Fairbury was very interesting. My first
original thought was that it wasn’t going to be much. Once we went there and saw what
happened it was very well put together, and with the correct students willing to work on
the project, I feel that Seward High School could make a lot of money by having one of
these stores. It would be a great way to get community members to have Seward items and
gear.

Esten (Junior): Walking into Norris High School, I was shocked to see their whole student
council wearing matching red jackets. Having those jackets brought a sense of
responsibility and truly showed who was on their leadership team. I would LOVE to bring
this back to our high school. Norris also had a lot of community events and homecoming
and prom royalty to boost the student morale. In Fairbury, we learned so much about how
to market the items that we will make and how to get the word out to different



communities within Seward! All in all, this experience was very educational for our
leadership team and inspired some great ideas!

Tessa (Junior): I enjoyed visiting Norris and seeing how their student council connects to
the student body through similar methods we use like social media. Their school activities,
like home-leaving for seniors, were very helpful to learn about so we can implement more
ideas and activities like those in Seward. In Fairbury, we learned about how to manage, and
make things for a school store. Adding a school store to Seward would boost the school
and community spirit.

Marisa (Junior): I loved visiting Norris and Fairbury back in February. Going into Norris, I
was very nervous and uncertain about how this day was going to go down but after being
greeted by their student council and getting to know them I fell at ease. It was so fulfilling
to lead and share experiences with other student council members from another school. I
loved getting new ideas from them such as a movie night and better ways to communicate
with our peers. After Norris going to Fairbury was an amazing addition. I loved learning
about their store and the different ways we can get different students and clubs involved.
Such as involving the special ed kids with stocking and cleaning items, as well as having
our FBLA run the business side of this shop. I am excited to add these ideas to our school
and figure out how to increase morale and pride through these activities.

Cardin (Sophomore): When talking to the StuCo from Norris, I thought it was interesting
to hear that we had some of the same problems. Student activity was a big focus in both of
our schools. Hearing that they also do a winter formal and not a homecoming dance was
an interesting contrast to us. Arriving at Fairbury, it was insightful to see the goals and
ideas of a school so different than ours.

Avery (Sophomore): In Norris, it was nice to see what one of our “rivals” is doing to keep
up school engagement! I enjoyed learning how they organize meetings and create ideas! In
Fairbury, it was so nice to see how they run their store! I cannot wait to take what we
learned from our day and apply it to make Seward High even better!

Grace (Sophomore): At both schools, I thought it was nice to learn about how they run
their spirit and keep up school engagement. I loved to learn more about Fairbury’s store
and what got them started. Norris gave us so many good ideas on how to make our spirit,
school environment, and meetings better. I liked their idea to have field games after their
football games and their student involvement. I hope we can take ideas and make them our
own to help benefit our school.



Joyah (Freshman): At both Norris and Fairbury, everyone was so friendly and welcoming.
Talking to the student council at Norris demonstrated how much school spirit they have
and it was great to learn how they get everyone in the student body involved. I learned so
much and had so much fun at Fairbury! We learned all about the store they created and we
even got to make some of our products!

Olivia (Freshman): I like that at Norris some of the students get to stay and then the others
can get reelected. I liked that at Fairbury they show fun facts about the seniors. At Norris, I
also liked the half zips.

Lexi (Freshman): I thought it was very interesting the different ways the schools showed
school spirit. I was glad we got to see how Fairbury ran its store. It gave us some great ideas
for how we can run ours in the future. At Norris, they were busting with school pride. We
were able to get some ideas on how their student council makes their school a fun
environment.



One Radio with Multi-Protocol Support

VHF/UHF TRANSCEIVERS
NX-1700H/1800H

SOUND PERFORMANCE, SMOOTH OPERATION
Emulating the distinguished NX-3000 and NX-5000 series, the NX-1700H/1800H 
mobile radio supports multiple protocols including NXDN™ and DMR as well 
as mixed digital & FM analog operation. As it’s packed with all the features 
essential for numerous enterprise and operation-critical applications. It’s also 
equipped with optimizable TX/RX audio quality, and a customizable front panel 
that prioritizes simple convenience: operational status is clear at a glance from 
the white backlit LCD display and 7-color LED indicator.

FM Conventional
FleetSync/II: PTT ID, Stun/Revive, Mute hold, 
Talk back, Selcall
MDC-1200: PTT ID ANI / Radio Inhibit / 
Uninhibit, Radio Check, Emergency

FM Modes – General
QT / DQT, DTMF, 2-Tone
Built-in Voice Inversion Scrambler 		
per channel
Compander Function per channel

Features
“One Radio” with Multi-protocol Support:
Designed to operate under an NXDN or DMR digital,
and FM analog protocols

Upgradable Digital/Analog mode by software option
(no firmware upgrade required)

Easy visible, white backlit LCD display:
Alphanumeric, 10-digit, 13-character frame
(aliases and icons)

7-color LED indicator used to display various radio status

Renowned KENWOOD Audio Quality: 6 W (max)loud audio
and optimizable TX/RX audio profile: Audio Equalizer, Auto Gain
Control (TX/RX) and Microphone type settings

Max. 260 Channels per radio, 128 Zones per radio,
and 250 Channels per zone

Various scan functions: Dual/Single Priority scan,
Multi/Single Zone scan and more

Orange-colored Emergency button & Customizable
Emergency functions

Lone Worker

Remote Stun, Kill, Check

Dual Priority Scan

Max/Min Volume setting

Voice Announcement

Electronic Serial Number (ESN)

Display Customization

D-sub, 15-pin GPIO and audio connector

GPS connectivity

Horn Alert and Public Address

Ignition Sense

3.5 mm audio jack for external speaker

IP54 and MIL-STD 810C/D/E/F/G/H

TDMA – 2-slot 12.5 KHz Bandwidth
Equivalent to 6.25 KHz Very Narrow
Bandwidths
DMR Tier II Conventional: Voice
and Data services
Site Roaming
DMR Auto Slot Select
Dual-slot Direct Mode
Call Interruption
Group / Individual Call

Digital – DMR Mode
Status / Short Data, Paging Call
Remote Stun Kill, Monitor, Check & Control
GPS Combination with additional module
Digital / Analog Mixed Mode
Digital bit Scrambler
ARC4 Enhanced Encryption (Optional)
Late Entry
Over-the-Air Alias (OAA)

FDMA – Very Narrow 6.25 kHz and
Narrow 12.5 kHz Bandwidths
NXDN Conventional:
Voice and Data Services
NXDN Type-D Trunking (Optional)
Site Roaming
Digital / Analog Mixed Mode
Group / Individual Call
Status / Short Data, Paging Call

Remote Stun Kill, Monitor, Check & Control
GPS Combination with additional module
Mixed mode
Late Entry
Digital Bit Scrambler
Over-the-Air Alias (OAA)
Transparent Data

Digital – NXDN™ Mode



Accessories All accessories may not be available in all markets.
Contact an authorized KENWOOD dealer for details and complete list of all accessories.

Communications Systems Business Unit

ADS#22622 Print in U.S.A.

MIL-STD & IP
MIL Standard

International Protection Standard

Low Pressure

High Temperature

Low Temperature

Temperature Shock

Solar Radiation

Rain

Humidity

Salt Fog

Dust

Vibration

Shock

Dust & Water Protection*1

500.1/Procedure I

501.1/Procedure I, II

502.1/Procedure I

503.1/Procedure I

505.1/Procedure I

506.1/Procedure I, II

507.1/Procedure I, II

509.1/Procedure I

510.1/Procedure I

514.2/Procedure VIII, X

516.2/Procedure I, II, III, V

IP54 (per IEC60529) *1 All interfaces must be fully sealed with appropriate covers or by designated genuine accessories  

500.2/Procedure I, II

501.2/Procedure I, II

502.2/Procedure I, II

503.2/Procedure I

505.2/Procedure I

506.2/Procedure I, II

507.2/Procedure II, III

509.2/Procedure I

510.2/Procedure I

514.3/Procedure I

516.3/Procedure I, IV, V

500.3/Procedure I, II

501.3/Procedure I, II

502.3/Procedure I, II

503.3/Procedure I

505.3/Procedure I

506.3/Procedure I, II

507.3/Procedure II, III

509.3/Procedure I

510.3/Procedure I

514.4/Procedure I

516.4/Procedure I, IV, V

500.4/Procedure I, II

501.4/Procedure I, II

502.4/Procedure I, II

503.4/Procedure I, II

505.4/Procedure I

506.4/Procedure I, III

507.4

509.4

510.4/Procedure I, III

514.5/Procedure I

516.5/Procedure I, IV, V

500.5/Procedure I, II

501.5/Procedure I, II

502.5/Procedure I, II

503.5/Procedure I

505.5/Procedure I

506.5/Procedure I, III

507.5/Prcedure II

509.5

510.5/Procedure I

514.6/Procedure I

516.6/Procedure I, IV, V

MIL 810C
Methods/Procedures

MIL 810D
Methods/Procedures

MIL 810E
Methods/Procedures

MIL 810F
Methods/Procedures

MIL 810G
Methods/Procedures

*25/30 kHz in VHF/UHF Bands are not included in the models sold in the USA or US territories.
Analog measurements made per TIA603. Specifications are measured according to applicable standards.
Specifications shown are typical and subject to change without notice, due to advancements in technology.

NXDN™ is a registered trademark of JVCKENWOOD Corporation and Icom Inc.
NEXEDGE® & FleetSync® are a registered trademarks of JVCKENWOOD Corporation.
All other trademarks are the property of their respective holders.

Specifications

Frequency Range
0.18 μV
0.22 μV
0.18 µV
0.20 µV
0.24 µV

Frequency Stability

Intermodulation

RF Power Output 

Audio Distortion

Audio Output Power

Spurious Emission

Audio Distortion

Emission Designator

Max. Channels Per Radio

Number of Zones

Power Supply

Operating Temperature

Channel Spacing
       Analog
       Digital

Selectivity
       Analog @ 12.5kHz
       Analog @ 25kHz

FM Hum & Noise
       Analog @ 12.5kHz
       Analog @ 25kHz

FCC ID
       Type 1
       Type 2

Current Drain	
       Standby
       RX
       TX

   

Sensitivity
      NXDN 6.25 kHz Digital (3% BER)
      NXDN 12.5 kHz Digital (3% BER)
      DMR 12 kHz Digital (5% BER)
      Analog 12 kHz (12dB SINAD)
      Analog 25 kHz (12dB SINAD)

Dimensions

136-174 MHz

73 dB

16K0F3E, 11K0F3E, 8K30F1E, 8K30F1D, 8K30F7W, 4K00F1E, 4K00F1D, 4K00F7W,
4K00F2D, 7K60FXD, 7K60FXW, 7K60FXE, 7K60F1E, 7K60F1D, 7K60F1W

50 W / 25 W / 5 W 45 W / 25 W / 5 W

     65 dB
     81 dB

40 dB
50 dB

K44517000

260

128

13.6 V DC ±15%

-22ºF to +140ºF (-30ºC to +60ºC)

 (W x H x D) Projections Not Included

± 0.5 ppm

3%

6 W/ 4 W 4 Ω

3%

400-470 MHz

12.5/25* kHz
6.25/12.5 kHz

K44517100

Weight Radio

-73 dB

General Receiver

Transmitter

0.45 A
2.4 A
13 A

-75 dB

NX-1700H NX-1800H NX-1700H NX-1800H

Spurious Rejection 75 dB

NX-1700H NX-1800H

6.34 x 1.69 x 6.62 in.
(161 x 43 x 168.2 mm.)

2.67 lbs (1.21 kg)

KLF-2
Line Filter

KES-5A
External Speaker
(Requires KCT-60)

KMB-34
Mounting Case	
for KPS-15

KMC-66M
12-Keypad
Microphone
[IP54/55]

KCT-23
DC Power Cable

KMB-10
Key Lock Adapter

KPS-15
DC Power Supply
(23A max)

KES-8K
External Speaker

KCT-60
Connection cable
(D-sub 15 to Molex 15 
pin connector)

KMC-9C
Desktop
Microphone
(non TDMA)

KMC-59C
Desktop
Microphone

KCT-18
Ignition Sense Cable
(Requires KCT-60)

GPS15XL-W
GPS Receiver Board

GA25MCX
GPS Antenna
for GPS15XL-W

Number of Channels per Zone 250

ISED Certification
       Type 1
       Type 2

282F-517000 282F-517100

500.6/Procedure I, II

501.7/Procedure I, II

502.7/Procedure I, II

503.7/Procedure I

505.7/Procedure I

506.6/Procedure I, III

507.6/Prcedure II

509.7

510.7/Procedure I

514.8/Procedure I

516.8/Procedure I, IV, V, VI

MIL 810H
Methods/Procedures

JVCKENWOOD USA Corporation
Communications Sector Headquarters
1440 Corporate Drive | Irving, TX 75038

Order Administration/Distribution
4001 Worsham Ave. | Long Beach, CA 90808

www.kenwood.com/usa

JVCKENWOOD Canada Inc.
Canadian Headquarters and Distribution
6685 Millcreek Drive, Unit 8, Mississauga, ON L5N 5M5

www.kenwood.com/ca

KMC-65M
Microphone
[IP54/55]



One Repeater with Multi-Protocol Support

VHF/UHF Analog & Digital Repeater
NXR-1700/1800

MULTI-MODE, SPACE SAVING SOLUTION
The Kenwood NXR-1000E series repeaters continue the line of migration 
friendly and forward thinking infrastructure to offer the ultimate in modern  
scalability and security for analog, NXDN™ and DMR two-way systems 
in a new and compact form-factor. Whether you are managing a single 
repeater, a wide area multi-site system or are  managing multiple systems 
remotely, the NXR-1000E brings forward the same great digital two-way 
system capabilities while introducing the native ability to network analog 
and digital voice and data calls, enhanced secure remote programming, 
support for SSL certificates, SNMP monitoring, event and hardware 
logging, as well as tiered user management roles. For IT managers, this 
powerful repeater easily fits within modern organizational and technical 
requirements for support. For RF professionals the NXR-1000E is the 
perfect solution for an extensive range of customer needs. 

Analog call routing
Voting 

FM Conventional Operation
Multiple QT/DQT

FM Modes – General

Features
VHF 136-174 50 – 1 W RF Output Power (Up to 50 W @ 50%, 25 W @ 100% Duty Cycle)
UHF 400-470 40-1W RF Output Power (up to 40W @ 50%, 25W @ 100% Duty Cycle)
UHF 450-520 40-1W RF Output Power (up to 40W @ 50%, 25W @ 100% Duty Cycle)
Light, Compact and Space-Efficient
1.71-inch OLED with Icons and Numeric Displays
Thermal-Controlled Cooling Fan
Up to 32 Channels
Selectable Digital Protocol: DMR Tier II / NXDN Conventional*2
(programmable one at a time)
USB-A Connector for Audio Accessories
External In/Out Pin from DB25
Non-repeat Simplex / Semi-Duplex Mode for Analog and NXDN Digital*2

Hot Standby System Redundancy
Built-in IP Network Adapter
Unicast and Multicast Call Routing
SNMP protocol for network management
Supports G.711 Audio Codec (for Test console and Third-party Applications)
IP Remote Management (Monitor / Control / Programming / Test Console)
IPIF to External Applications (for IP Console, OTAP)
Built-in SIP IF (Digital Only)*1, *2

IP Remote Control Interface (IPRCI)
Enhanced Security (HTTPS)
CW ID
Multi-Site Conventional IP Network up to 16 Sites (for both Digital and Analog)*2

IP Networking Compatible with NXR-5000 (NXDN)*2, legacy KTI-3 (NXDN)*2

and KTI-5 (DMR)*2

TDMA 2-slot 12.5 kHz bandwidth equivalent
to 6.25 kHz very narrow bandwidth
DMR Tier II Conventional Operation*2

Digital – DMR Mode
DMR Site Roaming
Call Interruption

Built-in AMBE+2™ Vocoder
Mixed Analog / Digital Operation
Site Roaming with Beacon
RF-Link: NXDN / DMR

Repeat Encrypted Voice/Data
(AES / DES / DMR Enhanced Encryption)
User List / Site Group Table

Digital – Common

FDMA – Very narrow 6.25 kHz & narrow
12.5 kHz bandwidths
NXDN Conventional Operation*2

IP Network NXDN Voice Loggingn

NXDN Digital Voting*2

NXDN Digital Site Roaming
Radio Access Control*1

Digital – NXDN™ Mode

*1 Requires version upgrade of terminal to obtain compatibility with this model
*2 Software option



ADS#00224 Print in U.S.A.

*25/30 kHz in VHF/UHF Bands excluding T-Band are not included in the models sold in the USA or US territories.
Analog measurements made per TIA603. Specifications are measured according to applicable standards.
Specifications shown are typical and subject to change without notice, due to advancements in technology.
Details and timing of firmware and software updates are subject to change without notice.

NXDN™ is a registered trademark of JVCKENWOOD Corporation and Icom Inc.
NEXEDGE® & FleetSync® are a registered trademarks of JVCKENWOOD Corporation.
AMBE+2™ is a trademark of Digital Voice Systems Inc
All other trademarks are the property of their respective holders.

Specifications

Frequency Range
       Type 1
       Type 2

0.22 μV
0.28 μV

0.25 / 0.20 µV
0.25 µV

Frequency Stability

FM Hum & Noise
       Analog @ 12.5kHz
       Analog @ 25kHz

RF Power Output 

Spurious Rejection

Spurious Emission

Audio Distortion

Emission Designator

Channel Capacity

Power Supply

Operating Temperature

Channel Spacing
       Analog
       Digital

Selectivity
       Analog @ 25 / 12.5kHz (TIA603)
       Analog @ 25 / 12.5kHz (TIA603E)

FM Hum & Noise
       Analog @ 12.5kHz
       Analog @ 25kHzFCC ID

       Type 1
       Type 2

Current Drain	
       Standby
       Transmitting

   

Sensitivity
      DMR (5 % BER)
      DMR (1 % BER)
      NXDN 12.5 / 6.25 kHz (3% BER)
      Analog (12dB SINAD)

Dimensions

136 - 174 MHz

16K0F3E, 11K0F3E, 7K60FXD, 7K60F7D, 7K60FXE, 7K60F7E, 7K60FXW, 7K60F7W,
8K30F1E, 8K30F1D, 8K30F7W, 4K00F1E, 4K00F1D, 4K00F7W, 4K00F2D

50 - 1 W (50 W @ 50% Duty
25 W @ 100 % Duty)

83 / 77 dB

50 dB
55 dB

32

10.8 - 15.6 V DC

-22 °F to + 140 °F (-30 ºC to +60 ºC)

 (W x H x D) Projections Not Included

± 0.5 ppm

90 dB

1%

30* / 25 */ 15 / 12.5 kHz
12.5 / 6.25 kHz

Weight Radio

-80 dB

General Receiver

Transmitter

12.0 A (Max. power), 9.0 A (25 W)

NXR-1700

Intermodulation 80 dB

8.21 x 1.73 x 8.33 in
(208.5 x 44.0 x 211.5 mm)

4.18 lb (1.9 kg)

ISED Certification
       Type 1
       Type 2

MIL-STD & IP
MIL Standard

High Temperature

Low Temperature

Temperature Shock

501.4/Procedure I, II

502.4/Procedure II

503.4/Procedure I, II

501.5/Procedure I, II

502.5/Procedure II

503.5/Procedure I

MIL 810F
Methods/Procedures

MIL 810G
Methods/Procedures

501.7/Procedure I, II

502.7/Procedure II

503.7/Procedure I

MIL 810H
Methods/Procedures

JVCKENWOOD USA Corporation
Communications Sector Headquarters
1440 Corporate Drive | Irving, TX 75038

Order Administration/Distribution
4001 Worsham Ave. | Long Beach, CA 90808

www.kenwood.com/usa

PLL Channel Step 2.5 / 3.125 / 5 / 6.25 kHz

Antenna Impedance 50 Ω

K44513100

282F-513100

50 dB
55 dB

Accessories All accessories may not be available in all markets.
Contact an authorized KENWOOD dealer for details and complete list of all accessories.

JVCKENWOOD Canada Inc.
Canadian Headquarters and Distribution
6685 Millcreek Drive, Unit 8, Mississauga, ON L5N 5M5

www.kenwood.com/ca

Example of rack mount options.

Supplied Accessories

DC Power Cable
Single mounting bracket
Dual mounting bracket
Rack handles

NXR-1800

0.6 A

1  450-520 MHz 
2  400-470 MHz

25 / 12.5 kHz
12.5 / 6.25 kHz

3.125 / 5 / 6.25 kHz

0.7 A

K44513200
K44513201

-

Type 2 282F-513100

NXR-1700 NXR-1800

NXR-1700 NXR-1800

83 / 74 dB
80 / 50 dB

Digital Protocol (DMR) ETSI TS 102 361-1, -2, -3

40 - 1 W (40 W @ 50% Duty
25 W @ 100 % Duty)



Quote
Date 1/26/2024

Quote # SC24-7922

Bill To:

SCHOOL DISTRICT of SEWARD
410 SOUTH STREET
SEWARD, NE 68434-2541

Ship To:

SCHOOL DISTRICT of SEWARD
410 SOUTH STREET
SEWARD, NE 68434-2541

Shaffer Communications, Inc.
2333 N. 33rd St
Lincoln, NE 68504

P.O. No. Good Thru

2/25/2024

Rep

JEFF

Authorized Signature:

Phone # 402-466-1515
Fax # 402-466-1540

Web Site www.shaffercomm.com

Total

Subtotal

Sales Tax (0.0%)

_____________________________________Date:

Shaffer Rep:  ____________________________________

Item DescriptionQty Rate Total

PROJECT = BUS RADIO & REPEATER UPGRADE

BUS RADIOS
NX-1800HNUK2 400-470 MHz UHF 45W, 260 Ch / 128 Zones30 374.29 11,228.70
PROGRAM - NON-TAX PROGRAM NEW RADIO30 40.00 1,200.00
BMATM-NC All Brass 3/8" or 3/4" Hole Mount, w/ 17' RG5830 31.10 933.00
RFU505-ST CONNECTOR, SLVR PLTD UHF MALE CRIMP FOR RG58

CABLE
30 12.00 360.00

MUF4505NGP 450-470 MHz NO GROUND PLANE COLLINEAR ANTENNA30 62.00 1,860.00

KPS-15 KENWOOD DC SWITCHING POWER SUPPLY - RACK MOUNT2 147.56 295.12
KMB-34 CONTROL STATION MOUNTING CASE FOR KPS-15 POWER

SUPPLY
2 45.99 91.98

MBS 132-512 MHz, 200 WATTS, UNITY OMNIDIRECTIONAL BASE
ADAPTER

2 61.00 122.00

REPLACEMENT HANDHELDS
NX-3320K2LAKVP UHF  HIGH-CAP Li-ION VALUE PACK WITH KNB-57

BATTERY (2000 mAh) KSC-25LSK CHARGER PLUS ANTENNA
7 612.01 4,284.07

PROGRAM - NON-TAX PROGRAM NEW RADIO7 40.00 280.00

REPEATER
NXR-1800E-PSD Repeater Package includes NXR-1800E Repeater, KSGPS20400

Power Supply, KSGDX63002 
Duplexer

1 3,330.96 3,330.96

KWD-NX10DCK  License Key for DMR Tier 2 Conventional1 355.76 355.76
KSGUT10001 1RU MOUNTING TRAY1 98.80 98.80
PROGRAM - NON-TAX PROGRAM NEW REPEATER1 100.00 100.00

Page 1



Quote
Date 1/26/2024

Quote # SC24-7922

Bill To:

SCHOOL DISTRICT of SEWARD
410 SOUTH STREET
SEWARD, NE 68434-2541

Ship To:

SCHOOL DISTRICT of SEWARD
410 SOUTH STREET
SEWARD, NE 68434-2541

Shaffer Communications, Inc.
2333 N. 33rd St
Lincoln, NE 68504

P.O. No. Good Thru

2/25/2024

Rep

JEFF

Authorized Signature:

Phone # 402-466-1515
Fax # 402-466-1540

Web Site www.shaffercomm.com

Total

Subtotal

Sales Tax (0.0%)

_____________________________________Date:

Shaffer Rep:  ____________________________________

Item DescriptionQty Rate Total

LABOR-TECH-TRENT-NON... LABOR TO DELIVER, INSTALL, AND TEST REPEATER
FUNCTIONING

6 110.00 660.00

OPTIONS
- REPLACE EXISTING ANTENNA & COAX - MOUNT ON VERY
TOP OF TOWER - APPROX $5,000 - $10,000

- INSTALL RADIO INTO BUS & TEST FUNCTIONING - $250 EA.

-

Page 2

_____________________________________

Thank You! We appreciate your business!

$25,200.39

$25,200.39

$0.00

























































































































































































































All Lines Inter-local Cooperative Aggregate Pool 

The All Lines Inter-local Cooperative Aggregate Pool (ALICAP) is an alternative risk financing 
mechanism which has allowed a group of Nebraska schools, like yourselves, to pool together 
their insurance contributions to fund losses, negotiate broader coverages, manage expenses, 
and realize investment return. 

Rather than purchasing insurance from the standard marketplace, these schools have elected 
to manage and operate their own insurance company by purchasing excess and reinsurance 
over large retentions and deductibles.  This program structure allows these schools to finance 
their insurance risks like a large self-insurer, and purchase insurance like a guaranteed cost 
transfer method. 

The contributions to a loss fund allow the necessary dollars to be set aside, while earning 
investment income to pay the retentions.  Excess premiums are collected to pay aggregate 
insurance costs over and above retentions and the actuarially predicted loss funds. 

ALICAP operates under a “Certificate of Authority” approved by the Nebraska Department of 
Insurance, governed by the NASB State Board of Directors, and managed by a Board of 
Trustees.  The boards’ decisions are based on an approved set of By-Lays and a Participation 
Agreement that the NASB Workers’ Compensation Pool operated under since its inception in 
1990. 

The list of school districts participating in ALICAP, either by purchasing workers compensation 
or all lines of property & liability coverage, is noted in the ALICAP Annual Report.  These 
schools have benefited greatly from their long-term commitment to the pool.  They have earned 
more than $25,000,000 in dividends against future contributions and maintained control over 
their losses within the laws of the State of Nebraska. 

We ask that you review the program definitions enclosed and the color graph.  Please feel free 
to call Sheri Shonka at Public Risk Management, (402) 884-3751 if you have any questions. 



STATE OF NEBRASKA 
DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE 

CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORITY 

NASB ALL LINES INTERLOCAL COOPERATIVE AGGREGATE POOL 
(ALICAP) 

DOMICILED IN THE STATE OF NEBRASKA 

IS HEREBY AUTHORIZED AND LICENSED IN NEBRASKA TO TRANSACT THE 
BUSINESS AS A INTERGOVERNMENTAL RISK MANAGEMENT POOL IN THE 
STATE OF NEBRASKA AS DESCRIBED BY CHAPTER 44 OF THE INSURANCE 
STATUTES OF NEBRASKA: 

59223861 

NEBRASKA IDENTIFICATION 

NUMBER 

May 01, 2023 

DATE ISSUED 

April 30, 2024 

DATE EXPIRES 

SIGNED AT LINCOLN, NEBRASK 

DIRECTOR OF INSURANCE 



$50,000

$500 Deductible $2,500 Deductible
Average Losses

By Coverage LineProperty/Floater
& APD

School Board
E&O

FREQUENCY

$350,000 $350,000 $350,000 $350,000 $350,000

General Liability
Employee Benefits

Liability
Auto Liability Crime Workers' 

Compensation

$500,000 Per
Occurrence or
$850,000 Total

SE
VE

RI
TY

Lloyds of London
AX V

$400,000,000

Safety National
A XI

Statutory
Coverage A

$2,500,000
Coverage B

$1,000,000

Excess
Loss FundGreat American

A+ XV
$150,000,000

Structure 2023-2024
* MAX Per Loss Corridor A – $250,000 w/ $1,000,000 Annual Aggregate

* Property Corridor $150,000 xs $350,000
* Work Comp $250,000 xs $350,000

* One-Time Property Corridor of $500,000
Starr Specialty

A X and
Lloyds of London

$100,000,000

$17,000,000
Loss Fund

Lloyds of London
A XV

$5,000,000

$650,000 Per
Occurrence or

$1,000,000 TOTAL

$1,000,000
Per Occurrence

$2,000,000
Annual Aggregate

$1,000,000
Per Occurrence

$1,000,000
Per Occurrence

$1,000,000
Per Occurrence



PROGRAM DEFINITIONS
(see graph)

Self Insured Retention (SIR) (pink)
The predetermined amount of risk that will be assumed by the NASB All Lines Aggregate for any one 
occurrence of loss.

Specific Excess (green)
The amount of insurance placed to protect against any one single catastrophic occurrence.

Loss Fund (pink)
The maximum amount that the NASB All Lines Aggregate expects to pay in losses for a given coverage 
year. Once this fund is exhausted, the Aggregate Excess coverage applies to the SIRs subject to any 
applicable maintenance deductibles.

Excess Loss Fund (green)
The amount of insurance purchases to cap the amount of risk retained within a given coverage year.

Secondary Excess Insurance (blue)
The amount of insurance above the primary excess necessary to adequately cover all exposures.

Program Costs
The costs associated with the NASB “All Lines Aggregate” program may be broken down into Fixed Cost 
(purchasing excess insurance, handling claims and administration), and Variable Cost of the losses within 
the self-insured retention.

Your money is spent only as claims are paid. If you fail to pay out the pre-funded loss fund, these monies 
with investment income will be returned to the participants as dividends.

www.alicap.org
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LETTER FROM YOUR BOARD PRESIDENT
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Dear ALICAP Members,

As you likely know, ALICAP is a member owned insurance 
pool for Nebraska school districts and ESUs offering a full 
line of coverage including liability, property, and workers’ 
compensation. We are built on the tenants of providing our 
members a stable marketplace with enhanced coverage, 
customized loss control programs, and responsive claims 
management all at a competitive price.  

Essentially, ALICAP formed as it was difficult to get coverage at a competitive price. We are witnessing these tough times 
once again, especially in the property market. Hurricanes, floods, tornadoes, wildfires, and windstorms continue to put 
pressure on reinsurers. These catastrophes are the major factor driving costs higher coupled with inflation, supply chain 
disruptions, labor shortages, depleted capital, and Hurricane Ian. 

Underwriters are selective and will continue to focus on valuation issues. We are witnessing a deterioration in market 
conditions on catastrophic property, especially wind exposed programs. Carriers will look favorably on risks with accurate 
valuations and ALICAP prepared for this by partnering with Kroll Fixed Asset Advisory Services. Kroll conducted physical 
inspections and provided replacement cost values for markets this year and we should expect premiums will reflect these 
higher values. This summer, Sheri and Daniel Shonka traveled to England, to meet with Lloyd’s of London, and were able 
to ease concerns and negotiate a much lower rate. These efforts will make our rates much more affordable for schools.

In addition to our external partners, ALICAP is extraordinarily successful in part due to Megan Boldt (Director of ALICAP), 
and Rachel Horstman (Business Manager). Both continue to grow in their responsibilities and are true assets. 

We currently have 189 schools/ESUs in ALICAP; our 2022-23 SafeSchools Completions were more than 109,000 trainings, 
and our average Work Comp Experience Modifier this year is the lowest we have seen at 0.87. As a 31-year school board 
member at Hershey Public Schools, I have dreaded when a Loss Control Agent visited. We are always concerned about 
what they might find wrong and what will have to be fixed. I have totally changed my way of thinking and now welcome 
their inspections so we can provide a safer and more stable environment for our students and staff. The Hershey school 
board recently set a goal of working toward receiving the SafeSchools award, given annually by ALICAP. 

SafeSchools was a powerful addition to ALICAP. Now there are Suicide Trainings, and the course has been adopted by 
the Nebraska Department of Education through LB 705. School Districts must provide at least one hour of behavioral 
and mental health training, with a focus on suicide awareness and prevention, each year for any school staff member 
who has contact with students.

In conclusion, it is a privilege to serve on the ALICAP Board of Trustees. I look forward to working with the board next 
year to make it even more successful than the previous. 

Respectfully,

STEVE KOCH
ALICAP BOARD PRESIDENT

BOARD MEMBER
HERSHEY

ALICAP TRUSTEE SINCE 2019



ALICAP was formed in 1990, by the Nebraska Association of School Boards. 

That first year, there were 32 members and the coverage included only Workers’ Compensation. Our 
membership has grown to 189 school districts and ESUs, and since 1995-96 the coverage expanded from 

only Workers’ Compensation to include Property, Liability, Auto, Crime, and Errors and Omissions.  

Take a look at ALICAP’s current membership details.

WE ARE PROUD TO BE ALICAP
189 NEBRASKA SCHOOLS AND ESUs 109,000 SAFETY TRAININGS COMPLETED

ADDITIONAL PROGRAMS AND MEMBER SERVICES

.87 AVERAGE WORK COMP EXPERIENCE MODIFIER

6 LOSS CONTROL CONSULTANTS

$1.5 MILLION DOLLAR DIVIDEND RETURNED

OVER 850 LEARNING BUILDINGS

$30 MILLION GIVEN BACK IN DIVIDENDS SINCE 1990
2022-2023 RECOGNITION PROGRAM 

AWARD WINNERS 
LOSS RATIO AWARD WINNER

FORT CALHOUN COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 

EXPERIENCE MODIFIER AWARD WINNERS
PLATTSMOUTH COMMUNITY SCHOOLS

SAFESCHOOLS AWARD WINNER
BENNINGTON PUBLIC SCHOOLS

ALICAP WOULD LIKE TO CONGRATULATE THESE 
MEMBERS ON EARNING THIS YEAR’S SAFETY 

AWARDS.  

A STRONG SAFETY PROGRAM BEGINS WITH A 
SUPPORTIVE LEADERSHIP TEAM AND IS ACTED 

OUT BY EVERY STAFF MEMBER, EVERY DAY.  

KEEP UP THE GOOD WORK!

3WWW.ALICAP.ORG 

MANY THANKS TO ALL ALICAP MEMBERS FOR THEIR TRUST, LOYALTY & DEDICATION



NICOLE REAGAN
SUPERINTENDENT

GERING PUBLIC SCHOOLS
ALICAP TRUSTEE SINCE 2023

UNDERWRITING & MARKETING COMMITTEE

TOM MENKE
SCHOOL BOARD MEMBER

CHADRON PUBLIC SCHOOLS 
ALICAP TRUSTEE SINCE 2017 

LOSS CONTROL COMMITTEE

JEFF RIPPE
SUPERINTENDENT

BELLEVUE PUBLIC SCHOOLS
ALICAP TRUSTEE SINCE 2012

CLAIMS COMMITTEE

VIRGIL HARDEN
BUSINESS MANAGER

GRAND ISLAND PUBLIC SCHOOLS
ALICAP TRUSTEE SINCE 2023 

FINANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE

TROY LOEFFELHOLZ
SUPERINTENDENT

COLUMBUS PUBLIC SCHOOLS
ALICAP TRUSTEE SINCE 2021

FINANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE

RHONDA BURBACH
SCHOOL BOARD MEMBER

NORRIS SCHOOL DISTRICT 160
ALICAP TRUSTEE SINCE 2023

CLAIMS COMMITTEE

TED DETURK
ESU ADMINISTRATOR

ESU 2
ALICAP TRUSTEE SINCE 2019

FINANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE

JOHN SPATZ
NASB EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

ALICAP TRUSTEE SINCE 2012
INVESTMENT COMMITTEE

AMY SINES
SCHOOL BOARD MEMBER

CAMBRIDGE PUBLIC SCHOOLS
ALICAP TRUSTEE SINCE 2020

LOSS CONTROL COMMITTEE

STEVE KOCH
SCHOOL BOARD MEMBER

HERSHEY PUBLIC SCHOOLS
ALICAP TRUSTEE SINCE 2019 

UNDERWRITING & MARKETING COMMITTEE

SANDY NOFFSINGER
NASB BOARD REPRESENTATIVE

DUNDY COUNTY STRATTON PUBLIC SCHOOLS
ALICAP TRUSTEE SINCE 2021

UNDERWRITING & MARKETING COMMITTEE

YOUR BOARD OF TRUSTEES

4 WWW.ALICAP.ORG 



MEGAN BOLDT
NASB - DIRECTOR OF ALICAP

LOSS CONTROL COMMITTEE
UNDERWRITING & MARKETING CMTE

RACHEL HORSTMAN
NASB - BUSINESS MANAGER

FINANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE
INVESTMENT COMMITTEE

MAKENZIE BARRY
NASB - DATA & FINANCIAL  

SPECIALIST
LOSS CONTROL COMMITTEE

LINDSEY WOOTON
NASB - ADMINISTRATIVE 

SPECIALIST

SHERI SHONKA
PRM - MANAGING PARTNER

LOSS CONTROL COMMITTEE
UNDERWRITING & MARKETING CMTE

JENNIFER CHEEVER
EXAMINER

SEDGWICK CMS

SARAH LOFTUS
EXAMINER

SEDGWICK CMS

DOUG LEWIS
LOSS CONTROL AGENT

ALICAP

JAMIE ISOM
LOSS CONTROL AGENT

ALICAP

MATT FISHER
LOSS CONTROL AGENT

ALICAP

CARL DIETZ
LOSS CONTROL AGENT

ALICAP

YOUR TEAM

DAN KEYSER
LOSS CONTROL AGENT

ALICAP

DANIEL SHONKA
PRM - ACCOUNT EXECUTIVE

UNDERWRITING & MARKETING CMTE

MAURICE ANDERSON
FIELD ADJUSTER

ANDERSON CLAIM SERVICE

5WWW.ALICAP.ORG 

KEN NAVRATIL
LOSS CONTROL AGENT

ALICAP

PAT RYAN
PRM - MANAGING PARTNER
FINANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE

CLAIMS COMMITTEE



Adams Central Public Schools
Ainsworth Community Schools

Amherst Public Schools
Anselmo-Merna Public School

Ansley Public School
Arapahoe-Holbrook Public Schools

Arcadia Public Schools
Arlington Public Schools
Arthur County Schools

Ashland-Greenwood Public Schools
Auburn Public Schools

Axtell Community School
Bancroft-Rosalie Public Schools

Banner County School
Battle Creek Public Schools

Bayard Public Schools
Beatrice Public Schools
Bellevue Public Schools

Bennington Public Schools
Bertrand Community School

Blair Community Schools
Blue Hill Community Schools

Brady Public Schools
Broken Bow Public Schools

Burwell Public Schools
Callaway Public Schools

Cambridge Public Schools
Cedar Bluffs Public Schools
Centennial Public School

Central City Public Schools
Chadron Public Schools
Chase County Schools

Clarkson Public Schools
Cody-Kilgore Unified Schools

Columbus Public Schools
Cozad Community Schools

Crete Public Schools
Cross County Community Schools

David City Public Schools
Diller-Odell Public Schools

DC West Community Schools
Dundy County Stratton Schools

East Butler Public Schools
Elba Public Schools
Elgin Public Schools

Elkhorn Valley Schools
Elm Creek Public Schools

Elmwood-Murdock Public Schools
Elwood Public Schools

Emerson-Hubbard Public Schools
ESU 02
ESU 03
ESU 05
ESU 06
ESU 07
ESU 08
ESU 09
ESU 10
ESU 11
ESU 13
ESU 15
ESU 16
ESU 17

Eustis-Farnam Public Schools
Fairbury Public Schools
Falls City Public Schools

Fort Calhoun Community Schools
Franklin Public Schools
Friend Public Schools

Fullerton Public Schools
Garden County Schools
Gering Public Schools

Gibbon Public Schools
Giltner Public Schools

Gothenburg Public Schools
Grand Island Public Schools

Gretna Public Schools
Hartington-Newcastle Public Schools

Harvard Public Schools
Hastings Public Schools

Heartland Community Schools
Hemingford Public Schools

Hershey Public Schools
Hitchcock County Schools
Holdrege Public Schools

Howells-Dodge Consolidated Schools
HTRS Public Schools
Hyannis Area Schools

Johnson County Central Schools
Kearney Public Schools
Kenesaw Public Schools

Keya Paha County Schools
Kimball Public Schools

Lakeview Community Schools
Lewiston Consolidated School

Lexington Public Schools
Leyton Public Schools

Litchfield Public Schools
Logan View Public Schools

Loomis Public School
Louisville Public Schools
Loup City Public Schools

Loup County Public School
Lyons-Decatur Northeast
Malcolm Public Schools
Maxwell Public Schools
McCook Public Schools

McCool Junction Public Schools

ALICAP OWNERS AS OF AUGUST 31, 2023
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Medicine Valley Public Schools
Meridian Public Schools
Milford Public Schools

Minatare Public Schools
Minden Public Schools
Mitchell Public Schools
Morrill Public Schools
Mullen Public Schools

Nebraska City Public Schools
Neligh-Oakdale Public Schools
Newman Grove Public Schools

Norris School District 160
Northwest Public Schools

Oakland-Craig Public Schools
Ogallala Public Schools
O’Neill Public Schools

Ord Public Schools
Osceola Public Schools

Osmond Community Schools
Overton Public Schools
Palmer Public Schools

Papillion La Vista Community Schools
Pawnee City Public Schools

Paxton Consolidated Schools
Pender Public Schools

Perkins County Schools
Pierce Public Schools

Plattsmouth Community Schools
Pleasanton Public Schools

Ponca Public Schools
Ralston Public Schools

Randolph Public Schools
Ravenna Public Schools

Raymond Central Public Schools
Rock County Public Schools

Sandhills Public Schools

Sargent Public Schools
Scottsbluff Public Schools

Shelton Public Schools
Sidney Public Schools

Silver Lake Public Schools
South Central USD 5

South Sioux City Community Schools
Southern School District
Southern Valley Schools

Southwest Public Schools
Springfield Platteview Schools

St. Paul Public Schools
Stanton Community Schools

Stapleton Public Schools
Sterling Public Schools

Summerland Public School
Sumner-Eddyville-Miller Schools

Superior Public Schools
Sutherland Public School
Tekamah-Herman Schools
Thedford Public Schools
Tri County Public Schools

Twin River Public Schools
Umonhon Nation Public Schools

Valentine Community Schools
Verdigre Public School

Wakefield Community School
Wallace Public School
Walthill Public School

Wauneta-Palisade Public Schools
Waverly School District 145

Weeping Water Public Schools
West Holt Public Schools
West Point Public Schools

Westside Community Schools
Wheeler Central Public Schools
Wilber-Clatonia Public School
Wilcox-Hildreth Public School

Winnebago Public Schools
Wisner-Pilger Public Schools

Wood River Rural Schools
Wynot Public Schools
York Public Schools

Yutan Public Schools

ALICAP OWNERS AS OF AUGUST 31, 2023
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RACHEL HORSTMAN
BUSINESS MANAGER

NASB

PAT RYAN
MANAGING PARTNER

PRM

TROY LOEFFELHOLZ
SUPERINTENDENT

COLUMBUS PUBLIC SCHOOLS
ALICAP TRUSTEE SINCE 2021

TED DETURK
ESU ADMINISTRATOR

ESU 2
ALICAP TRUSTEE SINCE 2019

ALICAP’s Finance & Audit Committee was formed to enhance the financial expertise 

and oversight of your program’s business decisions.  The Committee analyzes and 

responds to the following three areas annually: 

1. DIVIDEND PAYOUT OPTIONS
 
2. NASB MANAGEMENT REIMBURSEMENT OVERSIGHT
 
3. AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENT REVIEW

The Committee is also responsible for quarterly financial reviews, SOC1 discloser 

for third parties used within the program, investment policy updates, and any other 

financial topic needing addressed at any given time of the year. The needs of the 

membership are held with high priority while these financial decisions are being 

made, which is  part of what sets ALICAP apart from their competition in the insurance 

market.

“THE FINANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE WORKS TO ENSURE ALICAP IS 
TRANSPARENT IN ITS OPERATION AND FINANCES. WE ARE COMMITTED 

TO MAKING DECISIONS WHICH WILL ALLOW ALICAP TO PROVIDE 
THE BEST SERVICE, PROTECTION, AND CLAIMS RESOLUTION AT THE 

BEST POSSIBLE COST. OUR GOAL IS TO KEEP OUR RATES LOW, COSTS 
CONTROLLED, AND FINANCES STABLE SO WE CAN RETURN DOLLARS 

BACK TO OUR MEMBERS.” 
– DOUG LEWIS - ALICAP PAST-PRESIDENT

- FINANCIAL BUSINESS PARTNERS - 
Select Actuarial Services - Cheryl White, FCAS, MAAA - Nashville, Tennessee 

Thomas, Kunc, & Black, LLP - Jeremy Fox, CPA, Senior Accountant - Lincoln, Nebraska

YOUR FINANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE
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VIRGIL HARDEN
BUSINESS MANAGER

GRAND ISLAND PUBLIC SCHOOLS
ALICAP TRUSTEE SINCE 2023



GROWTH
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DIVIDENDS
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FINANCIAL TRENDS
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ALICAP FINANCIAL STATEMENTS & INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT

12 WWW.ALICAP.ORG 

NASB ALL LINES INTERLOCAL COOPERATIVE AGGREGATE POOL 
 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT ON SUMMARY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

To the Board of Directors:   

Opinion    

The accompanying summary financial statements, which comprise the summary balance sheets—statutory basis as of August 31, 2023 and 2022 and the 
summary statements of income and changes in surplus—statutory basis for the years then ended are derived from the audited financial statements of 
NASB All Lines Interlocal Cooperative Aggregate Pool as of and for the years ended August 31, 2023 and 2022. We expressed an unmodified audit 
opinion on those statutory basis audited financial statements in our report dated October 27, 2023.    

In our opinion, the summary financial statements of NASB All Lines Interlocal Cooperative Aggregate Pool as of and for the years ended August 31, 2023 
and 2022 referred to above are consistent, in all material respects, with the audited financial statements from which they have been derived, on the 
statutory basis. 

Summary Financial Statements 

The summary financial statements do not contain all the disclosures required by the statutory basis financial reporting framework applied in the preparation 
of the financial statements of NASB All Lines Interlocal Cooperative Aggregate Pool. Reading the summary financial statements, therefore, is not a 
substitute for reading the audited financial statements of NASB All Lines Interlocal Cooperative Aggregate Pool and the auditor’s report on them. 

Management's Responsibility for the Summary Financial Statements    

Management is responsible for the preparation of the summary financial statements in accordance with the statutory basis. 

Auditor's Responsibility    

Our responsibility is to express an opinion about whether the summary financial statements are consistent, in all material respects, with the audited financial 
statements based on our procedures, which were conducted in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. 
The procedures consisted principally of comparing the summary financial statements with the related information in the audited financial statements from 
which the summary financial statements have been derived, and evaluating whether the summary financial statements are prepared in accordance with 
the statutory basis. 

 

Lincoln, Nebraska  
October 27, 2023 
 
 
 
 

August 31, August 31,

2023 2022

Cash on deposit $ 22,395,429             25,157,330             

Short-term investments 12,311,368             8,770,225               
Long-term investments 2,000,000               1,000,000               

Accrued interest -                         5,729                      

Accounts receivable - reinsurance recoverable 1,921,273               689,625                  
Subrogation in transit -                         149                         

Total assets $ 38,628,070             35,623,058             

NASB ALL LINES INTERLOCAL COOPERATIVE AGGREGATE POOL

Balance Sheets—Statutory Basis

Assets

 
 

 
 
 

NASB ALL LINES INTERLOCAL COOPERATIVE AGGREGATE POOL
INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT ON SUMMARY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

To the Board of Directors:

Opinion

The accompanying summary financial statements, which comprise the summary balance sheets—statutory basis as of August 31, 
2023 and 2022 and the summary statements of income and changes in surplus—statutory basis for the years then ended are derived 
from the audited financial statements of NASB All Lines Interlocal Cooperative Aggregate Pool as of and for the years ended August 
31, 2023 and 2022. We expressed an unmodified audit opinion on those statutory basis audited financial statements in our report 
dated October 27, 2023.

In our opinion, the summary financial statements of NASB All Lines Interlocal Cooperative Aggregate Pool as of and for the years 
ended August 31, 2023 and 2022 referred to above are consistent, in all material respects, with the audited financial statements from 
which they have been derived, on the statutory basis.

Summary Financial Statements
The summary financial statements do not contain all the disclosures required by the statutory basis financial reporting framework 
applied in the preparation of the financial statements of NASB All Lines Interlocal Cooperative Aggregate Pool. Reading the summary 
financial statements, therefore, is not a substitute for reading the audited financial statements of NASB All Lines Interlocal Cooperative 
Aggregate Pool and the auditor’s report on them.

Management’s Responsibility for the Summary Financial Statements
Management is responsible for the preparation of the summary financial statements in accordance with the statutory basis.

Auditor’s Responsibility
Our responsibility is to express an opinion about whether the summary financial statements are consistent, in all material respects, 
with the audited financial statements based on our procedures, which were conducted in accordance with auditing standards generally 
accepted in the United States of America. The procedures consisted principally of comparing the summary financial statements with 
the related information in the audited financial statements from which the summary financial statements have been derived, and 
evaluating whether the summary financial statements are prepared in accordance with the statutory basis.

Lincoln, Nebraska
October 27, 2023

NASB ALL LINES INTERLOCAL COOPERATIVE AGGREGATE POOL
Balance Sheets—Statutory Basis

Assets
									         August 31, 2023 		  August 31, 2022
Cash on deposit 								        $22,395,429 		  $25,157,330
Short-term investments 							       $12,311,368 		  $8,770,225
Long-term investments 							       $2,000,000 		  $1,000,000
Accrued interest 								        - 			   $5,729
Accounts receivable - reinsurance recoverable 				    $1,921,273 		  $689,625
Subrogation in transit 							       - 			   $149

Total assets 								        $38,628,070 		  $35,623,058



ALICAP FINANCIAL STATEMENTS & INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT
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Jeremy Fox is a Senior Accountant who graduated from the University of Nebraska-Lincoln in 2004 with a Masters of 
Professional Accountancy. His undergraduate course of study was in accounting with a minor in economics. Jeremy excels in 
working with clients in Audits of NPO’s and Non-Public Companies, and Tax Planning and Preparation. Jeremy is a member 

of the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants and Nebraska Society of Certified Public Accountants.

NASB ALL LINES INTERLOCAL COOPERATIVE AGGREGATE POOL
Balance Sheets—Statutory Basis (Continued)

Liabilities and Surplus
									         August 31, 2023 		  August 31, 2022
Accounts payable 							       $44,204 			  $48,340
Loss reserves 								        $14,071,405 		  $14,911,453
Loss adjustment expense payable 						      $1,767,888 		  $1,924,924
Unearned premiums 							       $10,856,653 		  $8,791,732
Dividends declared but unpaid 						      - 			   $1,871,729
Other accrued liabilities 							       $205,600		  $188,800
	 Total liabilities 							       $26,945,750 		  $27,736,978

Surplus 									         $11,682,320 		  $7,886,080

Total liabilities and surplus 							      $38,628,070		  $35,623,058

Statements of Revenue and Expenses—Statutory Basis

									         2023 			   2022
Revenues:
	 Premiums earned, direct 						      $31,302,005 		  $26,705,309
	 Premiums earned, ceded 						      $(12,876,030) 		  $(10,627,118)
		  Net premiums 						      $18,425,975 		  $16,078,191

Expenses:
	 Losses incurred, direct 						      $16,918,922 		  $18,861,739
	 Losses incurred, subrogation and salvage 				    $(273,319) 		  $(156,842)
	 Losses incurred, excess insurance recovery 				    $(5,602,754) 		  $(5,450,359)
		  Net losses 						      $11,042,849 		  $13,254,538

	 Loss expenses incurred 						      $1,554,623 		  $1,817,509
	 Other underwriting expenses incurred 				    $1,808,506 		  $1,588,066
		  Total expenses 						      $14,405,978 		  $16,660,113

Net underwriting gain 							       $4,019,997 		  $(581,922)

Net investment income earned 						      $981,960 		  $92,157
Other income 								        $18 			   $486

Net revenues over expenses
	 - statutory basis 							       $5,001,975		  $(489,279)



TOTAL COST OF RISK  -  2023-2024
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CLAIMS DOLLARS INCURRED BY LINE OF COVERAGE  -  9-1-13 TO 8-31-23

NUMBER OF CLAIMS BY LINE OF COVERAGE  -  9-1-13 TO 8-31-23

15WWW.ALICAP.ORG 



SIX PILLARS OF ALICAP
 

A STABILIZED MARKETPLACE
ENHANCED COVERAGE 

CUSTOMIZED LOSS CONTROL PROGRAM
CLAIMS MANAGEMENT AND DISTRICT INPUT     
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February 22, 2024 
 
 
 
Dr. Josh Fields 
Superintendent 
Seward Public Schools 
410 South Street 
Seward, NE 68434 
 
RE:  ALICAP Quote 
 
Dear Dr. Fields, 
 
Thank you for your interest in ALICAP.  Our proposal is based on the information 
provided in your bid specifications.  We calculated your contribution to ALICAP on an 
annual basis, but if your district would resolve to become a member of ALICAP, we 
would add your school effective April, 14, 2024 and pro-rate the premium.  All ALICAP 
members have a September 1st common expiration date. 
 
There are several coverages, limits and deductible differences between the bid 
specifications and what ALICAP provides and I will highlight a few of the major 
differences on the second sheet. 
 
The ALICAP premiums includes all coverages provided by ALICAP along with the 
deductibles provided.  All members of the pool have the same limits, deductibles and 
coverages. 
 
Seward Public Schools has attended the ALICAP Educational Session so that 
requirement has been met for your district.  I have provided information titled “All About 
ALICAP” as well as the documents needed to get enrolled prior to the effective date. 
 
Please let me know if you have any questions.   
 
Sincerely, 
 

Sheri L Shonka 
 
Sheri L. Shonka 
Managing Director 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
PROPERTY INSURANCE: 
Specifications call for a 90% coinsurance provision. Samples of Seward Schools policies state there is a 

100% coinsurance provision in place.   ALICAP has no coinsurance provision but provides full 

replacement cost on $400,000,000 per occurrence blanket property limit with a $500 property deductible. 

Options Included are as follows: 
Building Ordinance  $50,000,000 
Debris Removal   $50,000,000 
Extra Expense   $25,000,000 
Demolition Cost   $50,000,000 
Earthquake & Flood  $50,000,000 
Flood Zone A   $15,000,000 
Replacement Cost on busses if 2 or more are damaged in a single occurrence is also provided. 
Windshield repairs and replacements are subject to the $500 comprehensive deductible with ALICAP. 
 
ALICAP’s property deductible is $500 per occurrence with no additional wind and hail deductible.  Seward 
Schools sample policies provided EMC has a $5,000 property deductible and a $25000 wind and hail 
deductible. 
 
GENERAL LIABILITY: 
Employee Benefit Liability is included with no separate deductible. 
 
COMPREHENSIVE AUTOMOBILE: 
ALICAP’s Uninsured and Underinsured Motorist limit is $50,000.  Insurance Specifications call for 
$100,000 and EMC policy documents state Seward is insured for $1,000,000. 
 
SCHOOL BOARD LIABILITY – ERRORS AND OMISSIONS 
The deductible with ALICAP for Errors & Omissions is $2,500.  Insurance specifications call for $1,500. 
Claims must be turned in immediately to start the clock on deductible expenses. 
 
UMBRELLA: 
ALICAP does not provide traditional umbrella coverage but provides a total of $5,000,000 for General 
Liability, Auto Liability and Errors & Omissions coverage.  Specifications call for a $4,000,000 limit.  EMC 
policies provided Seward currently has a $5,000,000 umbrella making the total $6,000,000. 
Also, ALICAP does not have a $10,000 retention for Umbrella. 
 
BOILER & MACHINERY / EQUIPMENT BREAKDOWN COVERAGE: 
ALICAP provides a $150,000,000 limit with Traveler’s for Equipment Breakdown coverage.  Insurance 
Specifications call for $5,000,000 
 
BONDS & CRIME: 
ALICAP includes the School Treasurer’s bond in the coverage.  There is no need to purchase a separate 
bond with ALICAP.  Employee Dishonesty and the Theft, Disappearance and Destruction limit is 
$1,000,000 with no deductible.  The specifications call for $1,000 inside and outside.  
 
CYBER LIABILITY AND RANSOMWARE: 
Seward Public Schools must complete the ALICAP questionnaire to qualify for the $250,000 limit with a 
$50,000 deductible.  Currently EMC provides Seward with $25,000 of Ransomware coverage. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 

PREMIUM SUMMARY 
 

ALICAP PROPOSAL 2024   Premium Carrier 

        

Property - Building and Contents   $202,420  ALICAP 

        

Options:       

  Building Ordinance $50,000,000  Included ALICAP 

  Debris Removal $50,000,000  Included ALICAP 

  Extra Expense $25,000,000  Included ALICAP 

  Demolition Cost $50,000,000  Included ALICAP 

  Earthquake & Flood $50,000,000  Included ALICAP 

  Flood Zone A $15,000,000  Included ALICAP 

        

Inland Marine   Included ALICAP 

        

Commercial General Liability   Included ALICAP 

Options:       

   Employee Benefits $5,000,000  Included ALICAP 

        

Automobile   Included ALICAP 

        

Umbrella Liability $1,000,000       

Options:       

  $4,000,000 Limit $5,000,000  Included ALICAP 

        

Boiler and Machinery   Included TRAVELER'S 

        

Workers' Compensation   $87,430  ALICAP 

        

Bond Coverages   Included ALICAP 

Options:       

  Limit $250,000 $1,000,000  Included ALICAP 

        

School Board Legal Liability   Included ALICAP 

  aka Linebacker       

        

Cyber Security Must Qualify   BEAZLEY UK 

        

Crime and Fidelity   Included ALICAP 

TOTAL  $289,850   
 

 
Pro-rate contribution  
From:                             04/14/2024 to 09/01/2024 
                                       $289,850 X 0.384 
Pro-Rata Premium       $ 111,302 

 
If your school elects to join ALICAP, NASB will invoice your school for the premium due for the 
coverage period 4/14/2024 to 9/1/2024.  This amount is $111,302. 
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